Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



, ,	
District Courts, Main hall,	
Library/old Post office,	
District Courts, Kurukshetra.	Complainant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Registrar, Desh Bhagat University,	
Mandi Gobindgarh.	Respondent

CC: 183 of 2020 (THROUGH CISCO WEBEX)

Present: (i) Smt Saroj Kumari, the Appellant

(ii) None for the Respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.08.2020 vide which it has been observed that a typographical mistake has occurred vide which it was mentioned that the above-mentioned Complaint case was earlier heard by former SIC, Sh Nidharak Singh Brar. Hence, the first para of the order may be read as under:-

- " This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 08.06.2020."
- 2. Today, no one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent.
- 3. The Complainant states that no information has been provided to him till date.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that, on the previous date of hearing, the Respondent was directed to send her point-wise specific reply on oath paper, but today no one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent. They have not even filed their reply. This shows that the respondent has no regard with the orders issued by the Commission.
- 5. In view of the above, PIO, O/o Registrar, Desh Bhagat University, Mandi Gobindgarh is directed to show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



CC: 183 of 2020

why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI

applicant.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also, hereby, given an opportunity under Section

20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next

date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail

himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he

has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him

ex-parte.

To come up on 26.10.2020 at 10:30AM through CISCO-WEBEX (Video-5.

conferencing application) Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number:919860773)

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Dated:22.09.2020

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Dr. Dhavalkumar, Kirtikumar Patel A-8, Gokul Flats, Near Akhbarnagar B.R.T.S Bus stand, Nava Vadaj Ahmedabad Gujarat – 380013 (9909704306)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o Vishveshvarand Vishwa Bandhu Institute of Sanskrit and Indological Studes, Panjab University Centre, Hoshiarpur

First Appellate Authority

O/o Vishveshvarand Vishwa Bandhu Institute of Sanskrit and Indological Studes, Panjab University Centre, Hoshiarpur

.....Respondent

AC No. 1528 of 2020

..Vs

Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Dr Dhaval Kumar, the Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Sudhanshu Kumar Sarangi, Chairperson(769623438)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.07.2020 passed by the Commission vide which the appellant was not present.

- 2. Sh. Sudhanshu Kumar Sarangi the respondent states that the information, as exists, in the record has already been provided to the Appellant.
- 3. The Appellant Sh. Dhaval Kumar states that he has received the complete information except point G. He further states that the information sought by the appellant pertaining to point G is not specific. Further, he adds that according to their University guidelines that Appellant is also required to justify what public interest is involved in the information asked for.
- 4. Hence, the Appellant is directed to justify what public interest is involved in the information asked for before the next date of hearing.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 1528 of 2020

5. To come up on **26.10.2020** at **10.30 AM** through **CISCO WEBEX**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 22.09.2020

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Kuldeep Singh, (M-99157-83555)		
S/o Shri Amarjeet Singh,		
VPO Salodi, Tehsil Samrala,		
Distt Ludhiana		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Sangrur		
First Appellate Authority-cum- IGP, Patiala Range, Patiala		
2. Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Patiala		Respondent

AC No. 1493 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Sh Satinderpal Singh Dhaliwal, Counsel for the Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: ASI Kuldeep Singh, Sangrur (M-8054545411)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.07.2020.

- 2. Sh. Satinderpal Singh Dhaliwal, Advocate is appearing on behalf the appellant and states that no information has been provided to the appellant till date.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information sought is not available with them, the information is lying with PIO O/o SSP, Patiala. They have also filed their reply in this regard, which is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is observed that the information demanded by the appellant is lying with the PIO, o/o SSP, Patiala. I, therefore, order that PIO O/o SSP, Patiala be impleaded as Respondent no.2. Further, PIO O/o SSP, Patiala is directed to be present on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete information.

Both the PIOs are directed to come present on the next date of hearing.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 1493 of 2020

5. To come up on **26.10.2020 at 10.30 AM** through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 22.09.2020

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajnish Kumar, President #19274, Street No.6, Bibi Wala Road, Bathinda

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Principal, DAV College, Malout Distt Mukatsar Sahib First Appellate Authority, O/o Principal, DAV College, Malout, Distt Mukatsar Sahib.

.....Respondent

AC No. 4355 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh Rajnish Kumar, the Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Ms Ekta Khosla, Principal

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.08.2020 vide which the respondent was directed to send his reply.

- 2. Ms. Ekta Khosla the Respondent states that the information, as available in their official record, has been provided to the Appellant. She has also filed her reply, which is taken on record.
- 3. The Appellant –Sh. Rajnish Kumar states that he has received the same but the information pertaining to point no.1 and 2 is not complete.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the Appellant is not satisfied with the information provided. Hence, the Appellant is directed to visit the office of respondent on **28.09.2020 at 11:00AM**, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provide copies thereof, according to his RTI, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. To come up on **26.10.2020** at **10.30** AM through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 22.09.2020

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Arjun Sheoran, (M: 95927-71339) #1, Sector 16-A, Chandigarh

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer-cum-Supdt.(Establishment)

Rajiv Gandhi National University of Law, Sidhuwal,

District- Patiala

First Appellate Authority

O/o Registrar, Rajiv Gandhi National University of Law, Sidhuwal,

District- Patiala

.....Respondent

AC No. 1669 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Ms Amrita Garg, Counsel for the Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Manoj Kumar Sharma, (9888016788)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.07.2020 vide which the respondent was directed to file an affidavit pertaining to point no. 19.

2. Today, Ms. Amrita Garg, Council for the appellant states that she has sent her reply in the Commission office.

The appellant is directed to send the same reply to the respondent.

- 3. The respondent states that the information, as exists in the record has been provided to the appellant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that on the previous date of hearing, the Respondent was directed to file an affidavit regarding point no. 19. But the Respondent has failed to file the same. Hence, the Respondent is again directed to file an affidavit mentioning therein that there is no other information which is pending in the office record of the respondent and there is nothing left to be furnished to him on or before the next date of hearing with a copy to the appellant.
- 5. To come up on **26.10.2020** at **10.30 AM** through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties. (Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

 sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 22.09.2020